#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 979K

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

	PART	I - TO BE COM	PLETED BY T	HE STAT	E SURVE	YAGI	ENCY		Facili	ty ID: 00846	i
MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO.     (L1)		3. NAME AND ADI (L3) <b>RAMSE</b> (L4) <b>2000 WH</b> (L5) <b>MAPLE</b>	Y COUNTY IITE BEAR	CARE AVENU		(L6)	55109		ion 4	7 (L8)  Recertificate CHOW Complaint	
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNER (L9)	RSHIP	7. PROVIDER/SUF	PPLIER CATEGOR	Y 09 ESRD	<u>02</u> 13 PTIP	(L7)	22 CLIA	7. On-Site V 8. Full Surv	ey After Compla	. Other int	
6. DATE OF SURVEY 12/06/ 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	<b>2013</b> (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORI 15 ASC 16 HOSF			FISCAL YEAR		E:	(L35)
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION  From (a):  To (b):  12. Total Facility Beds  13. Total Certified Beds  14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN  18 SNF 18/19 SNF  178  (L37) (L38)  16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (	178 (L18) 178 (L17) 19 SNF (L39) IF APPLICABLE S	B. Not in Comp Requirement ICF (L42)	the With Squirements Passed On: Cocceptable POC  Poliance with Program Ents and/or Applied  IID  (L43)		* Code:	2. Techn 3. 24 Ho 4. 7-Day 5. Life S	ical Personnel our RN v RN (Rural SNF) safety Code	7. Med	pe of Services I. dical Director ent Room Size ds/Room	imit	
See Attached Remarks  17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE  Susanne Reuss, Uni	t Superviso	Date :	12/06/2013	(L19)			ey agency af sTon, Enfo	oproval Orcement Sp	pecialist	Date: 03/07	72014 (L20)
	PART II - TO	BE COMPLETE	D BY HCFA RI		OFFICE	OR SI	INGLE STAT	TE AGENCY			(L20)
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY      1. Facility is Eligible to Particip      2. Facility is not Eligible	pate (L21)		IPLIANCE WITH C	CIVIL	21.	2. Ov		ial Solvency (HCFA Interest Disclosure S		3)	
OF PARTICIPATION 03/01/1987 (1.24)	23. LTC AGREEMI BEGINNING (L41) 27. ALTERNATIVI A. Suspension of	DATE  E SANCTIONS	24. LTC AGREEME ENDING DATE (L25)		VOLUNT 01-Merger 02-Dissatis 03-Risk of	ARY  Closure sfaction	ON ACTION:  Other  W/ Reimburseme ary Termination or Withdrawal	05 ent 06	(L30)  NVOLUNTARY  5-Fail to Meet H  6-Fail to Meet A  THER  7-Provider Statu	ealth/Safety greement	
(L27)	B. Rescind Sus	pension Date:	(L44) (L45)					00	0-Active		
28. TERMINATION DATE:  31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539	(L28)	. INTERMEDIARY/C 03001 . DETERMINATION C		(L31) TE	30. REMA	ARKS					
***	(L32)	12/09/2013		(L33)	DETER	MINA	ΓΙΟΝ APPRO	VAL			

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

Facility ID: 00846

C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM STATE AGENCY REMARKS

Page 2

Provider Number:

Item 16 Continuation for CMS-1539

Post Certification Revisit by review of the facility's plan of correction, to verify that the facility has achieved and maintained compliance with Federal Certification Regulations. Please refer to the CMS 2567B. Effective November 5, 2013, the facility is certified for 178 skilled nursing facility beds.



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Medicare Provider # 245352

February 12, 2014

Mr. Steve Fritzke, Administrator Ramsey County Care Center 2000 White Bear Avenue Maplewood, MN 55109

Dear Mr. Fritzke:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective November 5, 2013, the above facility is certified for:

178 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 178 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Kate Johnston, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

November 18, 2013

Mr. Steve Fritzke, Administrator Ramsey County Care Center 2000 White Bear Avenue Maplewood, Minnesota 55109

Re: Enclosed Reinspection Results - Project Number S5352022

Dear Mr. Fritzke:

On November 13, 2013 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on November 13, 2013, with orders received by you on November 4, 2013. At this time these correction orders were found corrected and are listed on the attached Revisit Report Form.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Kate Johnston, Program Specialist

Licensing and Certification Program

Division of Compliance Monitoring

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure (s)

cc: Licensing and Certification File

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245352	(Y2) Multiple Construction A. Building B. Wing		(Y3) Date of Revisit 11/13/2013
Name	of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
RA	MSEY COUNTY CARE CENTER		2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE	
			MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/ or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item	C	(5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4	) Item		(Y5)	Date
		(	Correction					Correction					Correction
10.0 %			Completed		ID D			Completed		10.0.5	=		Completed
ID Prefix	F0253	—	11/05/2013		ID Prefix	F0332		11/05/2013		ID Prefix			11/05/2013
ŭ	483.15(h)(2)					483.25(m)(1)					483.65		_
LSC		_		-	LSC				_				_
			Correction					Correction					Correction
			Correction Completed					Completed					Correction
ID Prefix	F0465		11/05/2013		ID Prefix					ID Prefix			
Reg. #	483.70(h)				Reg. #					Reg. #			
LSC					LSC					LSC			_
										,			
			Correction					Correction					Correction
ID Prefix			Completed		ID Prefix			Completed		ID Prefix			Completed
								-					_
Reg. # LSC					Reg. # LSC					Reg. # LSC			_
	-	_				-			+				
		(	Correction					Correction					Correction
			Completed					Completed					Completed
ID Prefix					ID Prefix					ID Prefix			_
Reg. #					Reg. #					Reg. #			
LSC					LSC				$\perp$	LSC			
			Correction					Correction					Correction
			Correction Completed					Completed					Completed
ID Prefix			Completed		ID Prefix					ID Prefix			
Reg. #					Reg. #					D #			
LSC					LSC					LSC			
Reviewed By			у	Da		Signature of	Surve	yor:				Date:	
State Agency	, SR/I	(J		1	1/18/2	013	16	022				1	1/13/2013
Reviewed By	Reviewe	d B	у	Da	te:	Signature of	Surve	yor:				Date:	
CMS RO													
Followup to	Survey Completed on:						-				a Summary of	•	
	9/26/2013					Unco	rrecte	d Deficiencies	(CI	/IS-2567) Sent	to the Facility?	YES	NO

Form CMS - 2567B (9-92) Page 1 of 1 Event ID: 979K12

Form Approved OMB NO. 0938-0390

#### **Post-Certification Revisit Report**

Public reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average 10 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, searching existing data sources, gathering and maintaining data needed, and completing and reviewing the collection of information. Send comments regarding this burden estimate or any other aspect of this collection of information including suggestions for reducing the burden, to CMS, Office of Financial Management, P.O. Box 26684, Baltimore, MD 21207; and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0938-0390), Washington, D.C. 20503.

(Y1)	Provider / Supplier / CLIA / Identification Number 245352	(Y2) Multiple Constru A. Building B. Wing	N BUILDING 01	(Y3) Date of Revisit 12/6/2013
Name	of Facility		Street Address, City, State, Zip Code	
RA	MSEY COUNTY CARE CENTER		2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE	
			MAPLEWOOD MN 55109	

This report is completed by a qualified State surveyor for the Medicare, Medicaid and/ or Clinical Laboratory Improvement Amendments program, to show those deficiencies previously reported on the CMS-2567, Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction that have been corrected and the date such corrective action was accomplished. Each deficiency should be fully identified using either the regulation or LSC provision number and the identification prefix code previously shown on the CMS-2567 (prefix codes shown to the left of each requirement on the survey report form).

(Y4) Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5)	Date	(Y4)	Item		(Y5)	Date
			Correction					Correction					Correction
			Completed					Completed					Completed
ID Prefix			10/09/2013		ID Prefix			10/01/2013		ID Prefix			10/04/2013
Reg. #	NFPA 101				Reg. #	NFPA 101				Reg. #	NFPA 101		
LSC	K0017				LSC	K0018		•		LSC	K0029		_
			Correction					Correction					Correction
			Completed					Completed					Completed
ID Prefix			11/05/2013		ID Prefix			10/07/2013		ID Prefix			_
Reg. #	NFPA 101				Reg.#	NFPA 101				Reg. #			
LSC	K0050				LSC	K0147		•		LSC			_
			Correction					Correction					Correction
			Completed					Completed					Completed
ID Prefix			-		ID Prefix	-		-		ID Prefix			_
Reg. #					Reg.#					Reg. #			
LSC					LSC					LSC			_
			Correction					Correction					Correction
			Completed					Completed					Completed
ID Prefix			-		ID Prefix			-		ID Prefix			_
Reg. #					Reg.#			-		Reg. #			
LSC					LSC					LSC	-		_
			Correction					Correction					Correction
ID Drofiv			Completed		ID Drofiv			Completed		ID Drofiv			Completed
ID Prefix			-		ID Prefix			-		ID PIEIIX			_
Reg. #					Reg. #			-		Reg. #			_
LSC				ļ	LSC					LSC			
	I											1	
Reviewed By		Reviewed B	Зу	Da	te:	Signature	of Surve	yor:				Date:	
State Agency	y		PS/KJ		2/12/20	14			12	424		12/	/6/2013
Reviewed By	,	Reviewed B			te:	Signature	of Surve	yor:				Date:	
CMS RO													
Followup to	Survey Compl	eted on:				Ch1	k for an:	Ilmoorre etc -1	Dofi-c!	onoine M	a Cumman: af	1	
. onomap to	9/24/			-			-				a Summary of to the Facility?	YES	NO
	9/24/	2013							,	,		169	NO

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

ID: 979K

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY Facility ID: 00846 1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDER NO. 3. NAME AND ADDRESS OF FACILITY 4. TYPE OF ACTION: 2 (L8) (L3) RAMSEY COUNTY CARE CENTER (L1)1. Initial 2. Recertification (L4) 2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO. 4. CHOW 3. Termination 1699760785 (L6) 55109 (L2)(L5) MAPLEWOOD, MN 5. Validation 6. Complaint 7. On-Site Visit 9. Other 5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OWNERSHIP 7. PROVIDER/SUPPLIER CATEGORY 02 8. Full Survey After Complaint (1.9)05 HHA 13 PTIP 01 Hospital 09 ESRD 22 CLIA 6. DATE OF SURVEY 09/26/2013 (L34) 02 SNF/NF/Dual 06 PRTF 10 NF 14 CORF FISCAL YEAR ENDING DATE: (L35)8. ACCREDITATION STATUS: 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 07 X-Ray 11 ICF/IID 15 ASC (L10) 12 RHC 16 HOSPICE 12/31 0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 04 SNF 08 OPT/SP 2 AOA 3 Other 11. .LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION 10.THE FACILITY IS CERTIFIED AS: A. In Compliance With And/Or Approved Waivers Of The Following Requirements: From (a): Program Requirements 2. Technical Personnel 6. Scope of Services Limit То (b): Compliance Based On: 3. 24 Hour RN \_\_\_7. Medical Director 12. Total Facility Beds 178 (L18) \_1. Acceptable POC 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SNF) 8. Patient Room Size 5. Life Safety Code \_\_\_ 9. Beds/Room X B. Not in Compliance with Program (L17) 13. Total Certified Beds 178 Requirements and/or Applied Waivers: \* Code: **R**\* (L12)14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOWN 15. FACILITY MEETS 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 19 SNF ICF IID 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1): (L15)178 (L37)(L38)(L39)(L42)(L43)16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS (IF APPLICABLE SHOW LTC CANCELLATION DATE): See Attached Remarks 17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE 18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY APPROVAL Date: Date: Kate JohnsTon - Enforcement Specialist Mary Heim - HFE NEII 11/05/2013 (L19) (L20) PART II - TO BE COMPLETED BY HCFA REGIONAL OFFICE OR SINGLE STATE AGENCY 19. DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILITY 20. COMPLIANCE WITH CIVIL 21. 1. Statement of Financial Solvency (HCFA-2572) RIGHTS ACT: 2. Ownership/Control Interest Disclosure Stmt (HCFA-1513) X 1. Facility is Eligible to Participate 3. Both of the Above: 2. Facility is not Eligible (L21) 22. ORIGINAL DATE 23 LTC AGREEMENT 24 LTC AGREEMENT 26. TERMINATION ACTION: (L30) 00 OF PARTICIPATION BEGINNING DATE ENDING DATE VOLUNTARY INVOLUNTARY 03/01/1987 01-Merger, Closure 05-Fail to Meet Health/Safety 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursement 06-Fail to Meet Agreement (1.24)(L25) 03-Risk of Involuntary Termination 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: 27. ALTERNATIVE SANCTIONS OTHER 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal 07-Provider Status Change A. Suspension of Admissions: 00-Active (1.44)(1.27)B. Rescind Suspension Date: (1.45)28. TERMINATION DATE: 29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO. 30. REMARKS 03001 (L28) (L31)32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE 31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539 12/09/2013 (L32) (L33) DETERMINATION APPROVAL

#### DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL PART I - TO BE COMPLETED BY THE STATE SURVEY AGENCY

Facility ID: 00846

**C&T REMARKS - CMS 1539 FORM** 

STATE AGENCY REMARKS

CCN# 245352

At the time of the September 26, 2013 standard survey the facility was not in substantial compliance with Federal participation requirements. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. Post Certification Revisit to follow.



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of Minnesotans

Certified Mail # 7011 2000 0002 5143 6541

October 29, 2013

Mr. Steve Fritzke, Administrator Ramsey County Care Center 2000 White Bear Avenue Maplewood, Minnesota 55109

RE: Project Number S5352022

Dear Mr. Fritzke:

On September 26, 2013, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be a pattern of deficiencies that constitute no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that is not immediate jeopardy (Level E), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567 whereby corrections are required. A copy of the Statement of Deficiencies (CMS-2567) is enclosed.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility is allowed an opportunity to correct identified deficiencies before remedies are imposed;

<u>Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) if substantial compliance is not attained at the time of a revisit;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 3 and 6 months after the survey date; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Susanne Reuss, Unit Supervisor Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55108-2970

Telephone: (651) 201-3793

Fax: (651) 201-3790

### **OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES**

As of January 14, 2000, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when actual harm was cited at the last standard or intervening survey and also cited at the current survey. Your facility does not meet this criterion. Therefore, if your facility has not achieved substantial compliance by November 5, 2013, the Department of Health will impose the following remedy:

• State Monitoring. (42 CFR 488.422)

#### PLAN OF CORRECTION (PoC)

A PoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your PoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected

by the same deficient practice;

- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Include signature of provider and date.

The state agency may, in lieu of a revisit, determine correction and compliance by accepting the facility's PoC if the PoC is reasonable, addresses the problem and provides evidence that the corrective action has occurred.

If an acceptable PoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedies be imposed:

- Optional denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions (42 CFR 488.417 (a));
- Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's PoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. Your signature at the bottom of the first page of the CMS-2567 form will be used as verification of compliance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the PoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your PoC for the respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE

Upon receipt of an acceptable PoC, an onsite revisit of your facility may be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification. A Post Certification Revisit (PCR) will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved PoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the PoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the PoC.

### Original deficiencies not corrected

If your facility has not achieved substantial compliance, we will impose the remedies described above. If the level of noncompliance worsened to a point where a higher category of remedy may be imposed, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those other remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies not corrected and new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are identified at the time of the revisit, those deficiencies may be disputed through the informal dispute resolution process. However, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed for original deficiencies not corrected. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed.

### Original deficiencies corrected but new deficiencies found during the revisit

If new deficiencies are found at the revisit, the remedies specified in this letter will be imposed. If the deficiencies identified at the revisit require the imposition of a higher category of remedy, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that those remedies be imposed. You will be provided the required notice before the imposition of a new remedy or informed if another date will be set for the imposition of these remedies.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by December 26, 2013 (three months after the identification of noncompliance), the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may

still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by March 26, 2014 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Division of Compliance Monitoring P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting a PoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag), i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

> Mr. Patrick Sheehan, Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections State Fire Marshal Division 444 Cedar Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145

Telephone: (651) 201-7205

Fax: (651) 215-0541

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Kate Johnston, Program Specialist Licensing and Certification Program Division of Compliance Monitoring

Telephone: (651) 201-3992 Fax: (651) 215-9697

Enclosure (s)

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 10/29/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB\_NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245352	B. WING _		09/26/2013	
0.000 - 0.000	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COUNTY CARE CEN	ITER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPROFICE OF THE APPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPROPRO	D BE COMPLETIO	ON
F 000	as your allegation of Department's accept bottom of the first pube used as verificated. Upon receipt of an revisit of your facility validate that substate regulations has been your verification. 483.15(h)(2) HOUS MAINTENANCE SETTHE facility must promaintenance services anitary, orderly, and This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observative review, the facility from the facilit	of correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the otance. Your signature at the page of the CMS-2567 form will clion of compliance.  acceptable POC an on-site of may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained in accordance with	F 25	This Plan of Correction constitutes our allegation compliance for the deficiencies cited.  Preparation and/or execution of this plan of correction does not constitute admission to no agreement with either the existence of, or scope and severity of any of the cited	r 3 3	)13 ED ED ED
$F_{ij}$	dust, sand, and drie	ed brown stains visible.				
AROBATOR		n of mechanical lifts on	ATURE	TITLE		
ABORATORY	DIKENTONS OF PROVID	EKISUPPKIER KEPKESENTATIVE'S SIGN	IATURE	A A TITLE	(X6) DATE	i

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

PRINTED: 10/29/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

그 그렇게 하지 않아야 하게 되었습니까? 하게 되었는데 얼마나 하고 있다.	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					E SURVEY IPLETED
	245352	B. WING			09/	26/2013
	ITER		20	000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE	1 00.	, 19 miles
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	12.1572.765		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE - · · · · ·
9/23/13, from 4:00 9/24/13 from 8:00 a accumulations of didust, sand, dried br 7:00 a.m. all four modean.  When interviewed thousekeeping (H)-/probably is food or to clean the lifts betwash their own macmechanical lifts 52 was not aware of a cleaning the mechawas interviewed an aides that were to dit's us now." H-B vadebris on mechanical H-B stated, "It look interviewed at 7:40 stated, "That is dus on the mechanical However, NA-A wait was when asked the mechanical lifts a.m. NA-B stated, "does them." NA-B accumulation of dri sand and various b stands. (Referring the 51170).  The policy titled Mesafety Inspection Safety Inspection Safe	p.m. until 7:30 p.m. and on a.m. until 3:30 p.m. had visible ried food, paper particles, rown stains. On 9/25/13, at rechanical lifts were still not on 9/25/13, at rechanical lifts were still not on 9/25/13, at rechanical lifts were still not on 9/25/13, at 7:20 a.m. A stated, "It looks like food, salad. The aides told me not cause they are supposed to chines." (Referring to 165, and 20012). H-A verified my policy/procedure for anical lifts. At 7:35 a.m. H-B d stated, "It used to be the clean the machines but I guess alidated the accumulation of cal lifts (43138, and 51170). Its like probably food." When a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A at or food" regarding the debris lifts (43138, and 51170). Its not sure whose responsibility who was to clean the base of a. When interviewed at 7:40 a laundry on the night shift verified there was an ed food, paper particles, dust, rown stains visible on the comechanical lifts 43138, and a lachanical Lift Cleaning and a chedule dated 8/1/12, read	F2	253	sere cleaned. All other mechanical lifts in the facility have been cleaned since that time.  The Mechanical Lift Cleaning and Safety Inspection policy her been reviewed and updated.  A Mandatory housekeeping as laundry meeting has been scheduled to review the Mechanical Lift Cleaning and Safety Inspection. This meeti will be conducted by the Housekeeping Supervisor.  Housekeeping Supervisor will spot check for 3 months and report findings to the Quality Assurance meeting (January 2)	as nd ng	01
clean each mechar	nical lift daily and to check daily					# 1
	Continued From pa 9/23/13, from 4:00 9/24/13 from 8:00 a accumulations of didust, sand, dried brown relean.  When interviewed thousekeeping (H)-/probably is food or to clean the lifts bewash their own marmechanical lifts 52 was not aware of a cleaning the mechanical lifts us now." H-B vadebris on mechanical H-B stated, "It look interviewed at 7:40 stated, "That is dus on the mechanical However, NA-A wait was when asked the mechanical lifts a.m. NA-B stated, "does them." NA-B accumulation of dri sand and various b stands. (Referring to 51170).  The policy titled Mesafety Inspection Shousekeeping was clean each mechanical	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  **COUNTY CARE CENTER**  **SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  **Continued From page 1*  9/23/13, from 4:00 p.m. until 7:30 p.m. and on 9/24/13 from 8:00 a.m. until 3:30 p.m. had visible accumulations of dried food, paper particles, dust, sand, dried brown stains. On 9/25/13, at 7:00 a.m. all four mechanical lifts were still not clean.  When interviewed on 9/25/13, at 7:20 a.m. housekeeping (H)-A stated, "It looks like food, probably is food or salad. The aides told me not to clean the lifts because they are supposed to wash their own machines." (Referring to mechanical lifts 52165, and 20012). H-A verified was not aware of any policy/procedure for cleaning the mechanical lifts. At 7:35 a.m. H-B was interviewed and stated, "It used to be the aides that were to clean the machines but I guess it's us now." H-B validated the accumulation of debris on mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). H-B stated, "It looks like probably food." When interviewed at 7:40 a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A stated, "That is dust or food" regarding the debris on the mechanical lifts. When interviewed at 7:40 a.m. NA-B stated, "Laundry on the night shift does them." NA-B verified there was an accumulation of dried food, paper particles, dust, sand and various brown stains visible on the stands. (Referring to mechanical lifts 43138, and	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  245352  B. WING  PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COUNTY CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  9/23/13, from 4:00 p.m. until 7:30 p.m. and on 9/24/13 from 8:00 a.m. until 3:30 p.m. had visible accumulations of dried food, paper particles, dust, sand, dried brown stains. On 9/25/13, at 7:00 a.m. all four mechanical lifts were still not clean.  When interviewed on 9/25/13, at 7:20 a.m. housekeeping (H)-A stated, "It looks like food, probably is food or salad. The aides told me not to clean the lifts because they are supposed to wash their own machines." (Referring to mechanical lifts 52:165, and 20012). H-A verified was not aware of any policy/procedure for cleaning the mechanical lifts. At 7:35 a.m. H-B was interviewed and stated, "It used to be the aides that were to clean the machines but I guess it's us now." H-B validated the accumulation of debris on mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). H-B stated, "It looks like probably food." When interviewed at 7:40 a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A stated, "That is dust or food" regarding the debris on the mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). However, NA-A was not sure whose responsibility it was when asked who was, to clean the base of the mechanical lifts. When interviewed at 7:40 a.m. NA-B stated, "Laundry on the night shift does them." NA-B verified there was an accumulation of dried food, paper particles, dust, sand and various brown stains visible on the stands. (Referring to mechanical lifts 43138, and 51170).  The policy titled Mechanical Lift Cleaning and Safety Inspection Schedule dated 8/1/12, read housekeeping was responsible to thoroughly clean each mechanical lift daily and to check daily	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  9/23/13, from 4:00 p.m. until 7:30 p.m. and on 9/24/13 from 8:00 a.m. until 3:30 p.m. had visible accumulations of dried food, paper particles, dust, sand, dried brown stains. On 9/25/13, at 7:00 a.m. all four mechanical lifts were still not clean.  When interviewed on 9/25/13, at 7:20 a.m. housekeeping (H)-A stated, "It looks like food, probably is food or salad. The aides told me not to clean the lifts because they are supposed to wash their own machines." (Referring to mechanical lifts 52165, and 20012). H-A verified was not aware of any policy/procedure for cleaning the mechanical lifts. At 7:35 a.m. H-B was interviewed and stated, "It used to be the aides that were to clean the machines but I guess it's us now." H-B validated the accumulation of debris on mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). H-B stated, "It looks like probably food." When interviewed at 7:40 a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A stated, "That is dust or food" regarding the debris on the mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). However, NA-A was not sure whose responsibility it was when asked who was to clean the base of the mechanical lifts. When interviewed at 7:40 a.m. NA-B stated, "Laundry on the night shift does them." NA-B verified there was an accumulation of dried food, paper particles, dust, sand and various brown stains visible on the stands. (Referring to mechanical lifts 43138, and 51170).  The policy titled Mechanical Lift Cleaning and Safety Inspection Schedule dated 8/1/12, read housekeeping was responsible to thoroughly clean each mechanical lift daily and to check daily	TOUNTY CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY) MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY) MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH DEFICIENCY)  Continued From page 1  9/23/13, from 4:00 p.m. until 7:30 p.m. and on 9/24/13 from 8:00 a.m. until 3:30 p.m. had visible accumulations of dried food, paper particles, dust, sand, dried brown stains. On 9/25/13, at 7:00 a.m. all four mechanical lifts were still not clean.  When interviewed on 9/25/13, at 7:20 a.m. housekeeping (H)-A stated, "It looks like food, probably is food or salad. The aides told me not to clean the lifts because they are supposed to wash their own machines." (Referring to mechanical lifts (24138, and 51170). H-B stated, "It looks like probably food." When interviewed and stated, "It used to be the aides that were to clean the machines but I guess it's us now." H-B validated the accumulation of debris on mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). H-B stated, "It looks like probably food." When interviewed at 7:40 a.m. nu-B stated, "It looks like probably food." When interviewed at 7:40 a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A stated, "That is dust of rood" regarding the debris on the mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). H-D werver, NA-A was not sure whose responsibility it was when asked who was to clean the base of the mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). H-D werver, NA-A was not sure whose responsibility it was when asked who was to clean the base of the mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). H-D werver, NA-A was not sure whose responsibility it was when asked who was to clean the base of the mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). H-D werver, NA-A was not sure whose responsibility it was when asked who was to clean the base of the mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). H-D werver, NA-A was not sure whose responsibility it was when asked who was to clean the base of the mechanical lifts (4	TOUNTY CARE CENTER  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (CACH DETICIENCY WIST EEP PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 1  9/23/13, from 4:00 p.m. until 7:30 p.m. and on 9/24/13 from 8:00 a.m. until 3:30 p.m. had visible accumulations of dried food, paper particles, dust, sand, dried brown stains. On 9/25/13, at 7:00 a.m. all four mechanical lifts were still not clean the lifts because they are supposed to wash their own machines." (Referring to mechanical lifts 3:15 a.d. 20012). H-A verified was not aware of any policy/procedure for cleaning the mechanical lifts. At 7:35 a.m. H-B was interviewed and stated, "It used to be the aides that were to clean the machines but I guess it's us now." H-B validated the accumulation of debris on mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). However, NA-A was not sure whose responsibility it was when asked who was to clean the base of the mechanical lifts. When interviewed at 7:40 a.m. nursing assistant (NA)-A stated, "That is dust or food" regarding the debris on the mechanical lifts (43138, and 51170). However, NA-A was not sure whose responsibility it was when asked who was to clean the base of the mechanical lifts. When interviewed at 7:40 a.m. NA-B stated, "Landy on the pight shift does them." NA-B verified there was an accumulation of dried food, paper particles, dust, sand and various brown stains visible on the stands. (Referring to mechanical lifts 43138, and 51170).  The policy titled Mechanical Lift Cleaning and Safety Inspection Schedule dated 8/1/12, read housekeeping was responsible to thoroughly clean each mechanical lift daily and to check daily

. ....

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		LE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245352	B. WING			09/	26/2013
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	<del></del>		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		,
RAMSEY	COUNTY CARE CEN	ITER			000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE		f* +,}.]
KAMOLI	COOKIT CARE CEN	TER		IV	MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPOLICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
€F 253			F 2	253	Housekeeping Supervisor will		The Plan of
		p.m. the acting director of			conduct weekly audits cleaning	g	Correction
		ices (DES) validated the policy correct. The DES stated			compliance and report finding	S	will be
		responsible for daily cleaning			to the administrator weekly.		completed
	and inspection of th				To the dammadator freekly.		by November
		OF MEDICATION ERROR	F 3	32	Administrator is responsible for	or	5 <sup>th</sup> , 2013.
SS=D	RATES OF 5% OR	MORE			oversight.		
	The facility must en	sure that it is free of			8		1. 1,50
		tes of five percent or greater.			***		
							.4
	This REQUIREMEN	NT is not met as evidenced			It is the policy of this facility to	)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		tion, interview, and document			follow safe medication		
4.00	review the facility fa	iled to administer medications			practices to ensure that		
		R265, R144) without errors.			residents are free of		
59		% error rate, based on 26			medication errors.		1752
	observed medication	on opportunities.					7 - 1
	Findings include:	74			Address how corrective		
					action will be accomplished		
0.46		flush the intravenous (within			for those residents found to		'. 2' *C
***		e) with normal saline prior to			have		
0.4	physician for R265.	antibiotic, as ordered by the			been affected by the		1. 7
	priyololari for 11200.				deficient practice;		
*	The physicians orde	ers dated 9/17/13, indicated			0 0 /24 /42 th - 5		
	the resident was or				On 9/24/13, the facility Nurse Manager reviewed and re-		
		n Sodium 3-0.375 grams (an			educated LPN-A on		
		y through the IV piggyback nedication by attaching it to an			procedures for IV medication		
		into the PICC line (a			LPN-A was able to verbally		
	peripherally inserted	d central catheter) every 8			explain and physically		#5
	hours. The order dir	rected the staff to flush the IV			demonstrate the correct		
		liters) of Normal Saline (NS)			procedure, including all		
	before and after the	medication.			required flushes of an IV.		11 4

	F CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	P. Contraction of the Contractio	ING	COMPLETED
		245352	B. WING		09/26/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COUNTY CARE CEN	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109	2 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	[1]	LD BE COMPLETION
F 332	On 9/24/13, at 8:15 (LPN)-A was obser antibiotic to R265. piggybacked into the the site and connect which contained the administer the NS pasked, immediately antibiotic, LPN-A ag LPN-A stopped the cleansed the port set the 10 ml of NS. LF antibiotic line to the 9/24/13, after the afflushed the PICC line. The facility failed to of an as needed domedication for R14. Physician orders day had a diagnose of a pulmonary disease services. The physical R144 had orders for (concentrate) 20 mmg (0.25 ml) every addition to the MS mg tablets every 8. On 9/25/13, at 1:45 administer MS conc LPN-B took the liquid along with a syring a medication subling tongue). The syring up to 1.0 ml. LPN-III LPN-III was observed.	is a.m. licensed practical nurse wed administering an The IV antibiotic was are (PICC) line. LPN-A cleansed cted the tubing and bottle antibiotic. LPN-A failed to prior to the antibiotic. When after connecting the greed had missed that step. antibiotic, unhooked the IV, ite, and flushed the port with PN-A then reattached the PICC line. At 9:42 a.m. on antibiotic had infused, LPN-A ne with 10 ml's of NS.  I ensure correct measurement ase of narcotic pain relief 4.  Interest and stage chronic obstructive (COPD) and received hospice ician orders also indicated for Morphine Sulfate g/ml solution sublingually, 5 a hours as needed (PRN), in Contin (Morphine Sulfate) 60 hours.  I p.m. LPN-B was preparing to centrate 0.25 ml to R144. Intid medication to the room are to administer the liquid unally (administered under the lie had markings from 0.10 ml B withdrew the medication up	F3	On 9/25/13, LPN-B was removed from passing medications until retraining could occur. On 9/27/13, LPN-B received retraining from the Pharmacy Nurse Consultant, including a Medication Pass Observati LPN-B performed return sidemonstration on convertidosages, measuring medication, and accurately drawing up medication for injection. LPN-B followed a medication pass guidelines. The calculated error rate woo.  Address how the facility videntify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;  All residents receiving medication have the potent to be affected.  Address what measures where put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;	on. 2013 kills 231 ing 30 will ial
	to the 0.5 ml mark	on the syringe. Before the			

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUI A. BUILD		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245352	B. WING		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	09/2	26/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Y COUNTY CARE CEN	ITER		2	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE IAPLEWOOD, MN 55109	1 0012	1072 <b>010</b> 1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.1.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 332	medication was adress to check the amour order on the bottle. the syringe against LPN-B indicated way Without giving the room, and went to corder for the MS condosage with the number of the medication order. LPN-B acknowledge Morphine. LPN-B received a double of Registered nurse (Fragreed 0.5 ml would of Morphine for R14 dosage LPN-B wentup the medication at the medication the strength of the medication that the correct dose.  On 9/25/13, at 2:30 (DON) was informed measuring narcotic R144 and indicated administering medicated the potential of the potential	ministered LPN-B was asked at in the syringe against the After checking the amount in the instructions on the bottle as giving the correct amount. Medication, LPN-B left the check the original physician incentrate and confirmed the remanager. After reviewing at and looking at the syringe and looking at the syringe and looking at the syringe are was about to give too much agreed R144 would have lose of the PRN Morphine. RN)-A was also present and thave been an incorrect dose 14. After verifying the correct to back to R144's room to draw and administer it. Before giving syringe was checked and the to 0.30 ml than to 0.25 ml. added aware she put some of the bottle and then gave of LPN-B's errors in pain relief medication for LPN-B would not be cations until after being	F	3332	Mandatory re-education by the facility Staff Development RN and the Pharmacy Consultant will be provided to facility licensed nurses and trained medication aides. This training and skill set review includes demonstration of accurate reading of labels and dispensing of correct medication dosage and strength; accurate recording in the narcotic book of medications; successful completion of a scenario based test requiring the nurse to determine/calculate dosing; ability to state the role of the TMA in the administration of controlled substances and their practice limitations; IV flushes and cap changes; and availability and location of resource material.  Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained.	o s	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		ING		OMPLETED
		245352	B. WING	·	0	9/26/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COUNTY CARE CEN	ITER .		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		. (43) 
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A  DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	anyone was always 483.65 INFECTION SPREAD, LINENS  The facility must es Infection Control Presafe, sanitary and of the help prevent the of disease and infection Control The facility must estable Program under whice (1) Investigates, coin the facility; (2) Decides what preshould be applied to (3) Maintains a reconstructions related to in (b) Preventing Spreadisolate the resident (2) The facility must communicable disertom direct contact will tread (3) The facility must (4) The facility must (5) The facility must (6) The facility must (7) The fac	ving a double dose of MS to a risk.  I CONTROL, PREVENT  Itablish and maintain an a comfortable environment and development and transmission ction.  I Program tablish an Infection Control ch it - introls, and prevents infections are codures, such as isolation, or an individual resident; and ord of incidents and corrective effections.  I ad of Infection ion Control Program esident needs isolation to of infection, the facility must asse or infected skin lesions with residents or their food, if ansmit the disease. It require staff to wash their rect resident contact for which licated by accepted	F 4	will continue to be done the Pharmacy Consulta	e by nt rsing ion s with ass dits	The Plan of Correction will be completed by November 5th, 2013.
	Personnel must har	ndle, store, process and as to prevent the spread of				2.

PRINTED: 10/29/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109
RAMSEY COUNTY CARE CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAGGED IN THE PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH ORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F. 441  Continued From page 6 infection.  F. 441  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by:  Based on observation, and interview, the facility failed to store, process and transport resident personal laundry and facility linen to prevent the spread of infection which had the potential to affect 130 out of 163 residents in the facility who had personal clothing laundered at the facility who had personal clothing laundered at the facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in the facility line bins were not covered when stored or transported in the facility who had personal clothing  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109  MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109  PREFIX TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTION MAPPING TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTION MAPPING TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTION MAPPING TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (EACH CORRECTION MAPPING TO THE
MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109
F.441  Continued From page 6 infection.  This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, and interview, the facility failed to store, process and transport resident personal laundry and facility who had personal clothing laundered at the facility.  Findings include:  Resident personal laundry and facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in
infection.  transportation and storage of clean personal linen.  Return demonstration of proper handling, transferring and storage of personal and storage of personal laundry and facility linen to prevent the spread of infection which had the potential to affect 130 out of 163 residents in the facility.  Resident personal laundry and facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in  transportation and storage of clean personal linen.  Return demonstration of proper handling, transferring and storage of personal and commercial linen will be mandated by each laundry staff personnel.  A Mandatory housekeeping and laundry educational meeting has been scheduled to review the Clean Personal Clothing
infection.  transportation and storage of clean personal linen.  Return demonstration of proper handling, transferring and storage of personal and storage of personal laundry and facility linen to prevent the spread of infection which had the potential to affect 130 out of 163 residents in the facility who had personal clothing laundered at the facility.  Resident personal laundry and facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in  transportation and storage of clean personal linen.  Return demonstration of proper handling, transferring and storage of personal and commercial linen will be mandated by each laundry staff personnel.  A Mandatory housekeeping and laundry educational meeting has been scheduled to review the Clean Personal Clothing
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, and interview, the facility failed to store, process and transport resident personal laundry and facility linen to prevent the spread of infection which had the potential to affect 130 out of 163 residents in the facility who had personal clothing laundered at the facility.  Resident personal laundry and facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in
This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, and interview, the facility failed to store, process and transport resident personal laundry and facility linen to prevent the spread of infection which had the potential to affect 130 out of 163 residents in the facility.  Return demonstration of proper handling, transferring and storage of personal and commercial linen will be mandated by each laundry staff personnel.  A Mandatory housekeeping and laundry educational meeting has been scheduled to review the Clean Personal Clothing
by: Based on observation, and interview, the facility failed to store, process and transport resident personal laundry and facility linen to prevent the spread of infection which had the potential to affect 130 out of 163 residents in the facility who had personal clothing laundered at the facility.  Findings include:  Resident personal laundry and facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in  Based on observation, and interview, the facility and storage of personal and commercial linen will be mandated by each laundry staff personnel.  A Mandatory housekeeping and laundry educational meeting has been scheduled to review the Clean Personal Clothing
Based on observation, and interview, the facility failed to store, process and transport resident personal laundry and facility linen to prevent the spread of infection which had the potential to affect 130 out of 163 residents in the facility who had personal clothing laundered at the facility.  Resident personal laundry and facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in
failed to store, process and transport resident personal laundry and facility linen to prevent the spread of infection which had the potential to affect 130 out of 163 residents in the facility who had personal clothing laundered at the facility.  Resident personal laundry and facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in
personal laundry and facility linen to prevent the spread of infection which had the potential to affect 130 out of 163 residents in the facility who had personal clothing laundered at the facility.  A Mandatory housekeeping and laundry educational meeting has been scheduled to review were not covered when stored or transported in
spread of infection which had the potential to affect 130 out of 163 residents in the facility who had personal clothing laundered at the facility.  Findings include:  Resident personal laundry and facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in  personnel.  A Mandatory housekeeping and laundry educational meeting has been scheduled to review the Clean Personal Clothing
had personal clothing laundered at the facility.  A Mandatory housekeeping and laundry educational meeting has been scheduled to review the Clean Personal Clothing
Findings include:  Resident personal laundry and facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in  A Mandatory housekeeping and laundry educational meeting has been scheduled to review the Clean Personal Clothing
Resident personal laundry and facility linen bins were not covered when stored or transported in the Clean Personal Clothing
were not covered when stored or transported in the Clean Personal Clothing
the hallways to prevent the potential spread of Policy. This meeting will be
infection.
conducted by the Housekeeping
During random observations on 9/23/13, at 5:00 Supervisor.
p.m.; 9/24/13, at 10:00 a.m.; and on 9/25/13, at 11:00 a.m. there were two six foot clothing racks  Housekeeping Supervisor will
full of resident personal clothing hanging in the
hallway by numerous employee lockers.
Contaminated dirty linen barrels/bins were being wheeled down the same hallway to the dirty linen spot check for the following
room throughout the day and evening shift
observations on 9/23/13, and 9/25/13. The clean two months. Audits/Findings
personal laundry (resident clothing) was not will be presented to the covered as maintenance came by with tools,
AUTHUSHALDI WEEKIV
elevators and at times came into contact with the
clean personal laundry by brushing up against it. to the Quality Assurance
The dirty linen bins were transported through the same area and were observed to come in contact meeting on January 21, 20114.
with the clean personal laundry at various times.
Furthermore, employees were going to their lockers a variety of different times and were

. 370

PRINTED: 16/29/2013 FORM APPROVED: OMB NO. 0938-0391

CEITTE TO TOT MEDICE	te di mediar no delitiro		
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
	245352	B. WING	09/26/2013
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE	ZIP CODE

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

#### RAMSEY COUNTY CARE CENTER

2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE

KAWSET	COUNTY CARE CENTER		MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109	e ve
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 441	Continued From page 7 observed brushing up against the clean clothes hanging in the hallway on the clothing racks. There were two bins that were supposed to be used for clean facility linen, however, the entire bottom of these bins was observed to be filled with what looked like napkins, papers, wrappers, fabric softener sheets and tissues.	F 44	The Infection Control Nurse will be consulted as needed.  Administrator is responsible for oversight.	The Plan of Correction will be completed by November 5 <sup>th</sup> , 2013.
in and a second	When interviewed on 9/26/13, at 11:00 a.m. the acting director of environmental services (DES) stated the personal clothing rack for residents should not be stored in the hallway and, if it was, it must be covered and stored until delivered to the residents. The DES further indicated the two clean linen bins should not be stored in the hallway and it looked like they were being used for "trash disposal."		a	20 A
F 465 SS=E		F 46	identified kick plates on rooms 157 and 158 have been checked	
	The facility must provide a safe, functional, sanitary, and comfortable environment for residents, staff and the public.		Carpet cleaning on the second floor was cleaned by October 9,	
	This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation, and interview, the facility failed to provide a clean, sanitary environment for 163 of 182 residents who currently resided at the facility, staff, and the public. All doorway/hallway entrances of the carpeted second floor had large		2013. Carpet cleaning has been placed on the Preventative Maintenance Program to be completed	- 104 - 125 - 125 - 14

PRINTED: 10/29/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245352	B. WING			09/	26/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COUNTY CARE CEN	ITER		200	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WHITE BEAR AVENUE APLEWOOD, MN 55109	001	20/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	200.000	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 465	soiled areas. In add loose in 2 rooms (1 floor "Vadnais" porchairs were stained in disrepair.  Findings include:  Random observation 9/23/13, at 11:30 a. revealed a three to grime ingrained in the doorways in the hall door kick plates were observations in the dining room had the stained/soiled with three dining room tascratched/gouged with the dining an uncleant and the completed on 9/25/13 administrator and the environmental servitabove mentioned firm.  An interview with the DES on 9/25/13, at carpet areas were decarpet cleaning progracility. The administrator and issue. The administrator and issue. The administrator and issue. The administrator and issue.	lition, door kick plates were 57, and 158), and the first th dining room furniture, 3 of 3 and 2 of 3 tables, legs were ons of the second floor on m. and 9/24/13, at 3:00 p.m. five foot area of visible black he carpet at the entrance of all lway. Rooms 157 and 158's re coming loose. Random first floor "Vadnais" porch ee of three dining room chairs white/brown spots. Two of the ables, legs were with the paint worn away, able surface.  Our of the facility was 13, at 10:00 a.m. with the ne acting director of ces (DES) who validated the	F	465	monthly. Spot cleaning of the carpet will be completed by housekeeping as needed.  Vadnais porch dining chairs were cleaned by October 15, 2013.  Identified Vadnais/first floor dining tables will be sanded and painted.  A facility audit facilitated by Infection Control Nurse and Administrator will be completed to identify areas of potential infection control safety and cleanliness concerns such as, but not limited to: kick plates, doors, furniture, carpeting, dining room tables. All areas of concern will be completed on a timely basis.  All findings will be reported to the Quality Assurance meeting on 1/14/14.		7. C. 100 C. 100
	need cleaning and t administrator and th	he table legs painted. The e acting DES stated there uest submitted for any repairs			40		1

60

7. 7. 5. 5. 51.10

PRINTED: 10/29/2013

		E & MEDICAID SERVICES			FORM APPRONOMB NO. 0938-03	
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	9 <del>6</del>	245352	B. WING_		09/26/2013	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
RAMSEY	COUNTY CARE CE	NTER	147	2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		٠.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR	ULD BE COMPLET	

	A		MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 465	Continued From page 9 related to the dining room furniture or the door kick plates. When asked for policy/procedures/documents pertaining to the previously mentioned environmental concerns the administrator and the acting DES confirmed there were none.	F 465	An Environmental Services Preventative Plan will be finalized, including instructions for conducting periodic audits. The Environmental Services Preventative Plan audit tool will identify needs in Maintenance, Housekeeping and Laundry. This ongoing work will target safe functional and sanitary and comfortable environment.  Administrator is responsible for oversight.	The Plan of Correction will be completed by November 5th, 2013.
5	<u>ii</u>			,41 s

, J. J.

# DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDEN/SUPPLIER/CLIA

F5352021

PRINTED: 10/29/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 B. WING 245352 09/24/2013 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE RAMSEY COUNTY CARE CENTER MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) COMPLETION (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX PRÉFIX DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) 11-21-13 K 000 K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS FIRE SAFETY THE FACILITY'S POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR This Plan of Correction ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE UPON THE constitutes our DEPARTMENT'S ACCEPTANCE. YOUR allegation of SIGNATURE AT THE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST compliance for the PAGE OF THE CMS-2567 FORM WILL BE deficiencies cited. USED AS VERIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE. UPON RECEIPT OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN Preparation and/or ONSITE REVISIT OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE execution of this plan CONDUCTED TO VALIDATE THAT of correction does not SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE WITH THE constitute admission REGULATIONS HAS BEEN ATTAINED IN to nor agreement with ACCORDANCE WITH YOUR VERIFICATION. either the existence A Life Safety Code Survey was conducted by the of, or scope and Minnesota Department of Public Safety. At the severity of any of the time of this survey, Ramsey County Care Center cited deficiencies, or was found not in substantial compliance with the conclusions set forth requirements for participation in in the statement of Medicare/Medicaid at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Life Safety from Fire, and the 2000 deficiencies. This plan edition of National Fire Protection Association of correction is (NFPA) Standard 101, Life Safety Code (LSC), prepared and Chapter 19 Existing Health Care. executed to ensure continuing compliance PLEASE RETURN THE PLAN OF with Federal and State CORRECTION FOR THE FIRE SAFETY DEFICIENCIES (K-TAGS) TO: regulatory law. HEALTHCARE FIRE INSPECTIONS NOV 2 0 2013 STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION 445 MINNESOTA STREET, SUITE 145 ST. PAUL, MN 55101-5145 MN DEPT, OF PUBLIC SAFETY STATE FIRE MARSHAL DIVISION Or by email to:

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OF ENOUGH SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(XB) DATE

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01 - Main Building 0</b> 1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245352	B. WING	114 E4Hz	09/24/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE COUNTY CARE CE			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENT	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE COMPLÉTION
K 000	Marian.Whitney@ THE PLAN OF CO DEFICIENCY MU FOLLOWING INF  1. A description of to correct the definition	@state.mn.us and estate.mn.us  ORRECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE ORMATION:  what has been, or will be, done	K 00	0	
	responsible for coprevent a reoccur  Ramsey Nursing I no basement. The 1979 and was det construction.  The building is full has a fire alarm sy the corridors and that is monitored finotification. The fa	or title of the person rection and monitoring to rence of the deficiency.  Home is a 2-story building with a building was constructed in ermined to be of Type II(222)  by fire sprinklered. The facility stem with smoke detection in spaces open to the corridors or automatic fire department acility has a capacity of 178 ensus of 161 at the time of the			
K 017 SS=D	The requirement a NOT MET as evid NFPA 101 LIFE Solution Corridors are separating. In sprinkle required to resist to non-sprinkle red by the separation of t	at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a) is enced by: AFETY CODE STANDARD arated from use areas by walls t least ½ hour fire resistance red buildings, partitions are only he passage of smoke. In uildings, walls properly extend (Corridor walls may terminate	K 01	This deficiency was corrected on October 9, 2013	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCT ING <b>01 - MAIN BU</b> I		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245352	B. WING			09	/24/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COUNTY CARE CEN	ITER		STREET ADDRES  2000 WHITE BE  MAPLEWOOD		DE	3	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID P <b>REF</b> I TAG	X (EACH	VIDER'S PLAN OF CORE CORRECTIVE ACTION S REFERENCED TO THE AI DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 017	at the underside of permitted by Code, waiting areas, dinin may be open to the conditions specified be separated from	ceilings where specifically Charting and clerical stations, g rooms, and activity spaces corridor under certain d in the Code. Gift shops may corridors by non-fire rated o is fully sprinklered.)	K	017		4		
	Based on observation provide the proper careas. This deficient exiting of all residers moke compartment NFPA 101 section 1  Findings include: On facility tour betwon 09/24/2013, it was Corner is an area of covered by automatical provides.	9.3.6.1, 19.3.6.2.1, 19.3.6.5  veen 09:00 AM and 02:00 PM as observed that the Canteen pen to the corridor and is not tic smoke detection. the exceptions to NFPA 101,						
K 018 SS=D	Engineer (KL). NFPA 101 LIFE SAI  Doors protecting co required enclosures	ce was verified facility  FETY CODE STANDARD  rridor openings in other than of vertical openings, exits, or e substantial doors, such as	K 0	co	nis deficiency was orrected on Octobe 2013	r	1.3	

PRINTED: 10/29/2013 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X3) DATE SURVEY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01 245352 09/24/2013 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE RAMSEY COUNTY CARE CENTER MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) COMPLETION ID (X4) ID (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) K 018 | Continued From page 3 K 018 those constructed of 1% inch solid-bonded core wood, or capable of resisting fire for at least 20 minutes. Doors in sprinklered buildings are only required to resist the passage of smoke. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors are provided with a means suitable for keeping the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. 19.3.6.3 Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations in all health care facilities. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observation the facility did not have corridor doors that meet the requirements of NFPA 101 LSC (00) Section 19.3.6.3.2. This deficient practice could affect the safety of the residents within the smoke compartment. Findings include: On facility tour between 09:00 AM and 02:00 PM on 09/24/2013, it was observed that it was observed that the corridor door to Nursing Supplies Room 148-U, did not latch when tested. This deficient practice was verified facility Engineer (KL). This deficiency was K 029 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 029 corrected on October SS=E 4, 2013 One hour fire rated construction (with 3/4 hour

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION			TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		245352	B. WING_		09	/24/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COUNTY CARE CEN	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109	ODE	Ö
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 029	extinguishing syste and/or 19.3.5.4 pro the approved autor option is used, the other spaces by sn doors. Doors are sfield-applied protect	an approved automatic fire im in accordance with 8.4.1 itects hazardous areas. When matic fire extinguishing system areas are separated from noke resisting partitions and self-closing and non-rated or tive plates that do not exceed bottom of the door are	K 02	29		
×.	Based on observal provide protection of accordance with the -2000 edition, Section	s not met as evidenced by: tion, the facility failed to of hazardous areas in e requirements of NFPA 101 ion 19.3.2.1 and 8.4.1 This ould affect staff within the nt.		:		
A Paris	on 09/24/2013, it we the corridor of Soil	veen 09:00 AM and 02:00 PM as observed that the door to ed Utility Room 138-U and matically close and latch when				* · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
K 050 SS=E	Engineer (KL).	ice was verified facility FETY CODE STANDARD	K 05	50		
	varying conditions, The staff is familiar that drills are part o	at unexpected times under at least quarterly on each shift. with procedures and is aware f established routine. lanning and conducting drills is		This deficiency was corrected on November 5, 2013		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 , ,			OATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		245352	B. WING_		09/	24/2013	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  COUNTY CARE CEN	NTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2000 WHITE BEAR AVENUE MAPLEWOOD, MN 55109		A 2	
(X4) ID. PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 050	assigned only to co qualified to exercise conducted between	age 5 Impetent persons who are le leadership. Where drills are in 9 PM and 6 AM a coded by be used instead of audible	K 05	0		1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
Control of the Contro	Based on review of determined that the drills in accordance Section 19.7.1.2. T	s not met as evidenced by: f reports and records, it was e facility failed to conduct fire with NFPA 101 LSC (00) his deficient practice could ct in the event of a fire.			× ×	2 231	
K 147 SS=D	on 09/24/2013, bas documentation it will not varied throughout shift. 3 of 4 drills we per and 5:00 per and conducted at 6:44 for this deficient pract Engineer (KL).  NFPA 101 LIFE SA Electrical wiring and with NFPA 70, National STANDARD is Electrical installation NFPA 70 "The National Standard Per and Standard	veen 09:00 AM and 02:00 PM led on review of available as reveled that fire drills were but the shift during the evening ere conducted between 3:50 and the fourth drill was PM.  ice was verified facility  FETY CODE STANDARD  d equipment is in accordance fonal Electrical Code. 9.1.2  s not met as evidenced by: ons are not in accordance with onal Electrical Code 1999 2. This deficiency could	K 14	7 This deficiency was corrected on October 7, 2013			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01				E SURVEY PLETED
		245352	B. WING		)	09/	24/2013
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COUNTY CARE CEN	NTER		200	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 00 WHITE BEAR AVENUE APLEWOOD, MN 55109		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 147	Findings include: On facility tour betwon 09/24/2013, it whad electrical extertogether.	e patients, staff and visitors	K	147	All deficiencies will be monitored for compliance by the Administrator and the Director of Environmental Services.	8	